

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

JABARI HOLMES, FRED CULP,
DANIEL E. SMITH, JADEN PEAY,¹
and PAUL KEARNEY, SR.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE *in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives;*
PHILLIP E. BERGER *in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate;*
DAVID R. LEWIS, *in his official capacity as Chairman of the House Select Committee on Elections for the 2018 Third Extra Session;*
RALPH E. HISE, *in his official capacity as Chairman of the Senate Select Committee on Election for the 2018 Third Extra Session;* THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; and THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellants.

From Wake County
18-CVS-15292
COA 22-16

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

¹ Plaintiffs-Appellees have separately moved to dismiss Brendon Jaden Peay from this appeal. That motion is currently pending before this Court.

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
A. Voting in North Carolina Is Racially Polarized and History Shows that Election Laws Have Been Used to Target African American Voters.....	13
B. The Legislative History of S.B. 824 and Sequence of Events That Led to Its Enactment Support a Finding of Discriminatory Intent.....	15
C. S.B. 824 Bears More Heavily on African American Voters.....	19
D. The Specific Provisions of S.B. 824 Are Not Justified by Nonracial Motivations.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. S.B. 824 VIOLATES ARTICLE I, SECTION 19 OF THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION.....	23
A. The Trial Court Applied the Correct Legal Standard.	23
B. The Trial Court’s Findings of Fact Support the Conclusion that S.B. 824 Violates Article I, Section 19 of the North Carolina Constitution.....	28
1. The History of Discrimination in North Carolina Supports an Inference of Discriminatory Intent.	29
2. The Sequence of Events Leading to S.B. 824’s Enactment Support an Inference of Discriminatory Intent.....	34
3. The Legislative History of S.B. 824 Supports an Inference of Discriminatory Intent.	38
4. S.B. 824 Bears More Heavily on African American Voters.	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
5. S.B. 824 Would Not Have Been Enacted Without Racial Discrimination.....	45
6. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Raymond</i> , and Other Federal Court Decisions, Do Not Control the Outcome of this Case.	47
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	2, 4, 24, 26
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305, 2324 (2018)	24
<i>In re Adoption of Shuler</i> , 162 N.C. App. 328 (2004)	22
<i>Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017)	31
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	53
<i>Evans v. Cowan</i> , 122 N.C. App. 181 (1996)	47, 48
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , No. 413PA21, 2022 N.C. LEXIS 166 (N.C. Feb. 14, 2022)	29, 47, 48
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 270 N.C. App. 7 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kabasan v. Kabasan</i> , 257 N.C. App. 436 (2018)	22
<i>Libertarian Party v. State</i> , 365 N.C. 41, 707 S.E.2d 199 (2011)	52, 53
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Preston</i> , 325 N.C. 438 (1989)	47
<i>Montessori Children’s House of Durham v. Blizzard</i> , 244 N.C. App. 633 (2016)	21
<i>N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. Raymond</i> , 981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020)	29, 49, 51, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Schiphof</i> , 192 N.C. App. 696 (2008)	22, 29
<i>Scott v. Scott</i> , 336 N.C. 284 (1994)	22
<i>In re Skinner</i> , 370 N.C. 126 (2017)	22
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
